(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,

primarily the SGD and USD.

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign

operations, including Malaysia and Myanmar. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia and Myanmar

are not hedged as currency positions in Malaysian Ringgit and USD are considered to be long-term

in nature.

The Group manages foreign currency risks by monitoring the timing of the inception and settlement

of foreign currency transactions and ensuring that net exposure is kept to an acceptable level. The

Group uses forward currency contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign currency exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before income tax to a

reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional

currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)

(Loss)/profit before

income tax

2023 2022

$’000 $’000

Group

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2022: 2%) 26 61

– weakened 2% (2022: 2%) (26) (61)

MMK/SGD – strengthened 2% (2022: 2%) 4 14

– weakened 2% (2022: 2%) (4) (14)

Company

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2022: 2%) 14 65

– weakened 2% (2022: 2%) (14) (65)

H G  M E T A L  M A N U F A C T U R I N G  L I M I T E D
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

182

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

35.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,

[…]

acquisition of the 4,510,693 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate:

(i)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

H G  M E T A L  M A N U F A C T U R I N G  L I M I T E D
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

194

APPENDIX

(ii)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or as summarised for ease of

reference in the following table:

Purchased

out of: Type of purchase

Held as Treasury Shares

or Cancelled

Maximum Price

per Share (S$)

1(A) Capital Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.2982

1(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.3408

2(A) Capital Market Purchase Cancelled 0.2982

2(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Cancelled 0.3408

on the unaudited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2023, are set

out below:

(1)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital 77,463 77,463 77,463 77,463

Capital and other reserves 2,997 2,997 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings 30,238 30,238 (6,668) (6,668)

110,698 110,698 73,322 73,322

Treasury share (3,034) (4,379) (3,034) (4,379)

Shareholders’ funds 107,664 106,319 70,288 68,943

Net tangible assets 107,501 106,156 70,134 68,789

Minority interests (2,504) (2,504) – –

Current assets 111,046 109,701 75,403 74,058

Current liabilities 18,162 18,162 22,716 22,716

Working capital 92,884 91,539 52,687 51,342

Number of issued Shares 150,356,441 145,845,748 150,356,441 145,845,748

Weighted average number of Shares 132,684,778 128,174,085 132,684,778 128,174,085

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 0.71 0.73 0.47 0.47

Current ratio (times) 6.11 6.04 3.32 3.26

Earnings per Share (cents) (0.77) (0.79) 0.00 0.00

H G  M E T A L  M A N U F A C T U R I N G  L I M I T E D
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

195

APPENDIX

(B)	 Off-Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital 77,463 77,463 77,463 77,463

Capital and other reserves 2,997 2,997 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings 30,238 30,238 (6,668) (6,668)